
 Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15549 
With Vigilant Neuromonitoring, LLC 

 

                      Agreement A-15549 
 

 AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND 
VIGILANT NEUROMONITORING, LLC 

FOR 
INTRAOPERATIVE NEUROPHYSIOLOGICAL MONITORING 

 
 
This Amendment No. 2 to the County of Monterey, Natividad Medical Center (NMC) Agreement for 
Services is made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey (hereinafter “County”), a 
political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center, an acute care hospital 
(hereinafter, "NMC"), and Vigilant Neuromonitoring, LLC (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”); From this 
point forward, the party referenced previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” 
and collectively, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this 
Agreement, with respect to the following: 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR had previously entered into an Agreement for Services 
(hereinafter “Agreement”) on October 1, 2021 to provide intraoperative neurophysiological monitoring 
services for Natividad Medical Center with a two year term and a total Agreement amount not to exceed 
$200,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on September 30, 2023; and  
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed and amended the Agreement on January 17, 2024 
retroactively to October 1, 2023, to extend the term for an additional three (3) year period for a revised full 
Agreement term of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2026, with no change to the total Agreement 
amount not to exceed $200,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement with no changes to 
the Agreement term of October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2026 and no changes to the original scope 
of work with a $200,000 increase for a revised not to exceed agreement amount of $400,000. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original Agreement and 
Renewal and Amendment No. 1, and Amendment No. 2 incorporated herein by this reference, except as 
specifically set forth below. 
 
1. Section 2.1.   Section 2.1 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety the following: 

“2.1  Compensation. Hospital shall pay to Contractor the amount determined in accordance 
with Exhibit 2.1 (the “Compensation”), upon the terms and conditions set forth therein. The total 
amount payable by the Hospital to the Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed Four Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($400,000).” 

 
2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 

unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and continue in full force and effect as set forth 
in the Agreement and Renewal and Amendment No. 1. 

 
3. A copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 304E2A1B-9B34-4819-B983-24560B35D625



 Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-15549 
With Vigilant Neuromonitoring, LLC 

 

 
4. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective when signed by both Parties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. 
 

~ Signature page to follow ~ 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 304E2A1B-9B34-4819-B983-24560B35D625






